SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD
团结 Unity 务实 Pragmatic
pragmaticPragm
aticPragma
ticPragmati
c
共赢 Win-win
winwinwin-wi

A1 Feb 15,2010
Change :
5. How to order
18.Voltage proof test guide
DANRY DENG
A2 Feb 14,2011
Add: Capacitors on tape type pitch 7.5mm /10mm
Chang: 5. How to order
DANRY DENG
A3 May 13,2011
Add: Cautions and warnings
Change: 6. Approval standard and file number
         ENEC10 VDE
DANRY DENG
A4 Jan 02,2012 Change : 7. Capacitance and dimension DANRY DENG
B0 Aug 23,2012
Change :
  10. Temperature characteristic of capacitor
11. Requirements for concentration limits for
certain hazardous substances  SVHC84item
DANRY DENG
B1 Dec 30,2012
Add:
 The book cover
Revision history
Directory
Change :
5. How to order
11. Requirements for concentration limits for
certain hazardous substances  SVHC128item
14. Packing
DANRY DENG
B2 Apr 25,2014
Change :
6. Approval standard and file number
400VAC to 500VAC
13. Marking design
DANRY DENG
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD   www.trxc.net
                                          Page 3 of 16                                 TRX-3-057 B2
 2014-04-25
The certificates with seal are validity.
Unity Pragmatic Win-win
Directory
1. Scope……………………………………………………………..………... 4
2. Object……………………………………………………………..………..4
3. Normative references………………………………………………..……..4
4. Terms and definitions………………………………………………..……..5
5. How to order………………………………………………………..………5
6. Approval standard and file number………………………..………….6
7. Capacitance and dimension……………………………………..……….…6
8. The constituent parts of capacitor……………………………..……………6
9. Figure and code of dimension……………………………….…..…….……7
10. Temperature characteristic of capacitor……………………………..…….…… 8
11. Requirements for concentration limits for certain hazardous substances……..….......8
12. Performance test………………………………………….…….……...9-12
13. Marking design……………………………………….……….…………13
14. Packing…………………………………………………………...………14
15. Storage conditions…………………………………………..…….……..15
16. Cautions and warnings…………………………………………………..15
17.general knowledge for AC ceramic Capacitors………………………..…….……15
18.Voltage proof test guide………………………………………………….…..16
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD   www.trxc.net
                                          Page 4 of 16                                 TRX-3-057 B2
 2014-04-25
The certificates with seal are validity.
Unity Pragmatic Win-win
Specifications for a.c. ceramic capacitors (Y1)
1. Scope
Y1 a.c, ceramic capacitors are used in electrical and electronic equipment and connected an
a.c. main with nominal voltage not exceeding 1000va.c, and with a nominal frequency not
exceeding 100Hz.
2. Object
The principal object of this standard is to prescribe preferred ratings and characteristics
and to select the appropriate tests and measuring methods and to give general performance
requirements for Y1 a.c. ceramic capacitors.
3. Normative references
  IEC 60384-1：2008
Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment-
Part 1: Generic specification
IEC 60384-14 3’rd：2005
Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment
Part 14：Sectional specification
Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference suppression and
connection to the supply mains
GB/T 5169.5-1997 (IDT IEC 60695-2-2:1991)
Fire hazard testing for electronic products Part 2: Test methods
Section 2: Needle-flame test
GB/T 2828.1-2003 (IDT ISO 2859-1:1999)
Sampling procedures for inspection by attributes-
Part 1: Sampling schemes indexed by acceptance quality limit(AQL)for
lot-blot inspection
GB/T 2471-1995 (IDT IEC 63:1963)：Preferred number series for resistors and capacitors
GB/T 2691-1994 (IDT IEC 62:1992)：Marking codes for resistors and capacitors
SJ/T 11363-2006：Requirements for concentration limits for certain hazardous substances
in electronic information products
SJ/T 11364-2006：Marking for control of pollution caused by electronic information
products
SJ/T 11365-2006：Testing methods for hazardous substances in electronic information
products
2011/65/EU： (RoHS2.0)The Restriction of the use of certain Hazardous
substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
  2002/96/EC (WEEE)：Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment
 94/62/EC：Europe Parliament and Council Directive94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on
Packaging and packaging waste
No1907/2006(REACH)：Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of
 Chemicals(151item)
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD   www.trxc.net

   range within the category temperature range, normally expressed as a percentage of the
capacitance related to a reference temperature of 20℃.
5. How to order
Codes for capacitance shall be find expression in three numbers. The first two digits are
significant, and the third digit is number of zero.
X
Leads spacing
X:10mm
U:7.5mm
280
Leads length
280:28mm
028:2.8mm
A
Lead Type
A: Straight
C: outside k
D: front and
 back curve
M
Tolerance
K: ±10%
M: ±20%
F
Dielectric
B:Y5P
F:Y5V
E:Y5U
222
Capacitance
222:2200PF
101:100PF
103:10000PF
073
Dielectric diameter
073:7.3mm
112:11.2mm
Y1
Class
 Y1
Y2
X
Leads spacing
X:10mm
U:7.5mm
280
Leads length
280:28mm
028:2.8mm
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD   www.trxc.net
                                          Page 6 of 16                                 TRX-3-057 B2
 2014-04-25
The certificates with seal are validity.
Unity Pragmatic Win-win
6. Approval standard and file number
Table 1
NO COUNTRY STANDARD NO.
CLASS
TYPE W.V
C.C  P.F.C
FILE NO. MARK
1
GERMANY
EUROPE
VDE
DIN EN 60384-14
(VDE 0565 Teil 1-1):
2006-04
EN60384-14:2005-08
IEC 60384-14(ed.3)
Y1 TY
AC 400V
25/125/21C

T
(±0.8)
Y1B101K□□□□
Y5P
(B)
±10%
100
K
±10%
6.5
7.5
or
10
4.5
0.55
Y1B151K□□□□ 150 6.5
Y1B221K□□□□ 220 6.5
Y1B271K□□□□ 270 6.5
Y1B331K□□□□ 330 7.5
Y1B391K□□□□ 390 8.5
Y1B471K□□□□ 470 8.5
Y1B561K□□□□ 560 9.5
Y1B681K□□□□ 680 9.5
Y1B821K□□□□ 820 10
Y1B102K□□□□ 1000 11
Y1E471M□□□□
Y5U
(E)
＋22%
－56%
470
M
±20%
6.5
7.5
or
10
4.5
Y1E102M□□□□ 1000 7.5
Y1E152M□□□□ 1500 9
Y1E222M□□□□ 2200 11
Y1E272M□□□□ 2700 12
Y1E332M□□□□ 3300 12
Y1E392M□□□□ 3900 13
Y1E472M□□□□ 4700 15
Y1F471M□□□□
Y5V
(F)
＋22%
－82%
470
M
±20%
6.5
7.5
or
10
4.5
Y1F102M□□□□ 1000 6.5
Y1F152M□□□□ 1500 7.5
Y1F222M□□□□ 2200 8.5
Y1F272M□□□□ 2700 9
Y1F332M□□□□ 3300 10
Y1F392M□□□□ 3900 11
Y1F472M□□□□ 4700 11
SHENZHEN TERUIXIANG ELECTRONIC CO.,LTD   www.trxc.net
                                          Page 8 of 16                                 TRX-3-057 B2
 2014-04-25
The certificates with seal are validity.